# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

#### TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

Снар., 130.

against any person liable therefor, in any court of competent jurisdiction to try the same.

Capital stock.

Notice of time and place of receiving subscriptions.

SECT. 6. The capital stock of said company shall be six thousand dollars and shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each. Notice of the place, day and hour of receiving subscription for said stock shall be given by posting notices thereof, signed by three of the persons named herein, to be designated by those named herein at their first meeting, in two open and conspicuous places in the village in Baring and the village of Saint Stephen opposite thereto, and also in Milltown, in Calais, at least six days before the day set for receiving the same; and no person shall, until forty-eight hours from the opening the books for said subscriptions, subscribe for more than three shares.

First meeting.

Sect. 7. The first meeting of the persons named herein may be called by any three of the persons herein named, posting two written notices, signed by them, in open and conspicuous places in each of the three villages named in the last section, at least six days, Sundays included, before the day set for said meeting, stating the place, day, hour and purposes thereof; and at this said first meeting, may determine the mode of calling the first meeting of the subscribers for said stock.

Records.

Annual return.

SECT. 8. The books and records of said company shall be kept in the town of Baring, and the treasurer of said company shall, annually, on the first day of January, make return to the secretary of state of the amount of income and receipts of said company from the tolls aforesaid, and of its expenditures in transacting the business thereof.

Prize logs.

SECT. 9. Said company may sell one half of the prize logs which may be taken in said boom and appropriate the proceeds thereof to defray the expenses of said company.

[Approved July 26, 1848.]

#### Chapter 130.

An act to set off a part of the town of Otisfield and annex the same to the town of Naples.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Description of territory set off.

Sect. 1. All that part of the town of Otisfield bounded as

follows, to wit: beginning on Crooked river, at the northerly CHAP. 131. side of lot number ten; thence by said line and the northerly side line of lot number nine, to the most northerly corner of said lot; thence following the line between lots numbered nine and eight; two and three; three, one hundred seventy-four and one hundred seventy-three, and between lots numbered one hundred seventy-five and one hundred seventy-two, to the line between Casco and Otisfield; thence following said last named line until it strikes Crooked river; thence up said river to the point of beginning, with the inhabitants thereon, is hereby set off from said town of Otisfield and annexed to the town of Naples.

This act shall take effect and be in force on and after the first day of March, one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine.

[Approved July 27, 1848.]

#### Chapter 131.

An act to incorporate the towns of East Thomaston and South Thomaston.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All that part of the town of Thomaston lying Boundaries of northerly and easterly of a line commencing at the line of the East Thomaston. town of Warren at the westerly corner of the company lots so called; thence on the line of said company lots south fiftyeight degrees and thirty minutes east, and continuing the same course to the west branch of Mill River stream; thence southwesterly down said branch to the northerly line of Aruna Robbins' land; thence southeasterly by said Robbins' northeasterly line to the meadow brook so called; thence down said meadow brook to the middle of the town road crossing the meadow; thence southeasterly on said road and continuing the course thereof to a point twenty rods southeasterly of the highway; thence northeasterly to a point in the easterly line of said highway intersected by the centre line of the town road leading from near the dwelling-house of Ephraim Ulmer to East Thomaston village; thence southeasterly by the middle of said town road to the easterly line of the Blackinton farm so called; thence by said line southerly to the easterly angle of said Blackinton farm; thence in a direct line southerly to a point